COUNTY COURT JOURNAL BOOK 104 PAGE 905

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ""

OF TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON 95 MUG -2 PH 3: 50

In the Matter of regulating the parking lots and parking areas in the vicinity of the Tillamook County Fairgrounds and)	ORDINANCE #45	JOSEPHINE VELTR! COUNTY CLERK DEPUTY
Declaring an Emergency.	_)		

The Board of Commissioners for Tillamook County ordains as follows:

Section 1. No person shall operate a commercial parking lot, or collect fees for the parking of motor vehicles, or otherwise allow the parking of motor vehicles for a fee or charge on any grounds used or occupied by the county fair, or within one-half mile of such grounds, without having first obtained from the County Board of Commissioners a license for the privilege, or obtained the written consent of the County Board of Commissioners.

Section 2. Nothing contained in Section 1 shall restrain any person except during the sessions of the annual fair or other public event or meetings and for two days prior and two days subsequent thereto; nor shall it extend to the County Fair Board or any person regularly and continuously carrying on such a legally established business within one-half mile of the premises mentioned.

Section 3. Enforcement and Penalties

- A. This ordinance shall be enforced under and pursuant to the provisions of Planning and Zoning Ordinance No. 35, the uniform citation ordinance.
- B. Any person who violates any provision of this ordinance is guilty of a violation. Failure from day to day to comply with the terms of this ordinance shall be a separate offense for each such day. Failure to comply with any provision of this ordinance shall be a separate offense for each such provision.
- C. Violations of the provisions of this ordinance are punishable, upon conviction by a fine of not less than Fifty (\$50) Dollars nor more than Five Hundred (\$500) Dollars for a single non-continuing offense, i.e., an offense not spanning two (2) or more calendar days. In the case of a continuing offense, i.e., an offense which spans two (2) or more consecutive calendar days, violation of a provision of this ordinance is punishable by a fine of not less than Fifty (\$50) Dollars per day up to the maximum of One Thousand (\$1,000) Dollars as provided by law.
- <u>Section 4.</u> The Board of Commissioners finds that the operation of unregulated parking lots and parking areas in the vicinity of the County fairgrounds during the County Fair and other public events at the fairgrounds:

- A. Creates additional congestion and traffic hazards on and along those thoroughfares leading to and from the fairgrounds;
- B. Produces land use conflicts for the residential uses in the vicinity of the fairgrounds; and
- C. Presents an unreasonable risk to public safety and welfare.

Section 5. As a consequence of the findings set forth in Section 4, the Board finds that this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation and protection of the public health, safety and welfare. An emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage.

miniculatory upon pussage.	
DATED THIS 2nd DAY OF august	, 1995.
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	
FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON	Aye Nay Abstain/Absent
Sem achiow	/
Jerry A. Døve, Chair	
Din Budick	7
Ken Burdick, Vice-Chair	
This Meldond	<u> </u>
Gina Mulford, Commissioner	
Josephine Veltri,	APPRØYÆD AS/TO FORM:
County Clerk	wall of
Special Deputy	William K. Sargent,
	County Counsel.

BOOK 104 PAGE 990

				•
THE	BOARD	OF	COUNTY	COMMISSIONERS

In the Matter of Correcting the

Sargent, Tillamook County Counsel.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

DATED THIS 11th DAY OF OCTOBER, 1995.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

em (e- Town

Jerry A./Dove, Chair

Ken Burdick, Vice-Chair

Gina Mulford, Commissioner

ATTEST: Josephine Veltri,

County Clerk

Ordinance #47 by attaching this order.

referred ordinance thereby correcting the error.

Ordinance number issued to

herein finds as follows:

August 2, 1995.

number is #47.

Ordinance #45, dated 8/2/95.

FOR	THE	COUNTY	OF	TILLAMOOK	IN	THE	STATE	OF	OREGON

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of

The Board of Commissioners being fully apprized of the

An Ordinance regarding regulating the parking lots and parking areas in the vicinity of the Tillamook County Fairgrounds was

signed by the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on

The above referred Ordinance was numbered as 45. Ordinance

#45 already exists, therefore, this Ordinance should be renumbered to avoid confusion. The next available ordinance

The Title of Ordinance #45 (Regulation of parking areas in vicinity of Tillamook County Fairgrounds) shall be changed to

The Tillamook County Clerk shall attach this memo to the above

Commissioners on October 11, 1995, at the request of William K.

representations of the above-named person(s), the records and files

ORDER #95- /70

30 001	12	AM	10:	
JOSEF GO	HINE	E VE	¥:1	7
	PAN S		K.	•
		~~~~	OFP	i.

5

1 |

2

3

4

6

7

8

9 10

11

12

13

14

15

3.

16

17 18

19

20

22

21

23

24

25/

26

27

28 BY:

*(Grnelia I. Milen.* Special Deputy Aye Nay Abstain/Absent

APPROVED AS 70 FORM:

William K. Sargent County Counsel.